This document is made available electronically by the Minnesota Legislative Reference Library as part of an ongoing digital archiving project. http://www.leg.state.mn.us/lrl/lrl.asp

Minnesota

Campaign Finance and Public Disclosure Board



DATE:

December 12, 2008

TO:

Governor Tim Pawlenty 130 State Capitol 75 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Blvd St. Paul, MN 55155

Michele Timmons Revisor of Statutes 700 State Office Building 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Blvd St. Paul, MN 55155

Representative Gene Pelowski, Chair Governmental Operations 381 State Office Building 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Blvd St. Paul, MN 55155

Senator Ann Rest, Chair State & Local Government Operations 205 State Capitol 75 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Blvd St. Paul, MN 55155

Representative Lyndon Carlson, Chair Finance 479 State Office Building 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Blvd

St. Paul, MN 55155

FROM:

Gary Goldsmith, Executive Director

SUBJECT

Obsolete Rules Report Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, section 14.05, subdivision 5

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes §14.05, subdivision 5, the Campaign Finance and Public Disclosure Board has identified the following rule as being obsolete:

Rule 4512.0100 defining "individual services" as it relates to the gift of a plaque to an official. This rule is obsolete because the statutory reference to plaques given for "individual services" was amended to eliminate that reference.

The Board intends to complete a rulemaking procedure during calendar year 2009 and repeal this rule as a part of that procedure. This rule establishes a definition for a phrase formerly used in a statute. The rule does not impose any requirements on any individual or entity. Therefore, its remaining in place has no legal effect and its repeal can be handled in the ordinary course of rulemaking during 2009.

Senator James Metzen, Chair Legislative Coordinating Commission 322 State Capitol 75 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Blvd St. Paul, MN 55155

Senator Richard Cohen, Chair Finance 121 State Capitol 75 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Blvd St. Paul, MN 55155

Representative Phyllis Kahn, Chair State Government Finance Division 365 State Office Building 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Blvd St. Paul, MN 55155

Senator Don Betzold, Chair State Government Budget Division 111 Capitol 75 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Blvd St. Paul, MN 55155

Suite 190 • Centennial Office Building • 658 Cedar Street • St. Paul, MN 55155-1603 651/296-5148 • 800/657-3889 • FAX 651/296-1722 • 800/357-4114 • cf.board@state.mn.us For TTY/TDD communication contact us through the Minnesota Relay Service at 800/627-3529